

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
2012 APR 23 10:11:42
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY Cm
DEPUTY

NO. 44183-7-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KITSAP COUNTY CORRECTIONAL OFFICERS' GUILD, INC.

Appellant

v.

KITSAP COUNTY and
KITSAP COUNTY SHERIFF

Respondents

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Christopher J. Casillas
Attorney for Appellant

2003 Western Avenue, Suite 550
Seattle, Washington 98121
(206) 838-8770
WSBA No. 34394

MM 7/22/13

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 2

 A. The County Misapplies the Relevant Balancing Test Applied under RCW Chapter 41.56.....2

 1. The County Relies on the *First National* Balancing Test under the National Labor Relations Act in Error..... 2

 2. The State Courts and PERC Have Developed Their Own Balancing Analysis under RCW 41.56. 6

 B. The County is Wrong in Arguing the Superior Court Conducted the Balancing Test.....8

 C. Application of the Balancing Test Does not Support the Conclusion Drawn by the County that the Layoff Decision in this Case Was a Non-Mandatory Subject of Bargaining.....9

 D. PERC’s Case Law Has Followed the Bargaining Dichotomy Established by *Fibreboard* and *First Nat’l.*13

 E. The County’s Claim is Not Justiciable Because the Guild Demanded to Bargain the Layoff Decision and Not the County’s Decision to Reduce its Budget, Operations, or Staffing Levels.17

 F. The Guild Has Not Waived its Right to Bargain Over the Layoff Decision.19

 1. Contractual Waivers Must be Clear and Unmistakable and Expire at the End of an Agreement. 19

 2. The Contract Was Expired at the Time of the Layoffs and there is No Clear and Unmistakable Language in the Contract that Could Constitute a Waiver..... 22

III. CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Everett v. Estate of Sumstad</i> , 95 Wn.2d 853 (1981)	20
<i>Fire Fighters, Local 1052 v. PERC</i> , 113 Wn.2d 197, 203; 778 P.2d 32 (1989)	7
<i>Green River Community College District No. 10 v. Higher Education Personnel Bd.</i> , 107 Wn.2d 427, 432; 730 P.2d 653 (1986)	4
<i>Plumbing Shop, Inc. v. Pitts</i> , 67 Wn.2d 514 (1965)	20
<i>Yakima County v. Yakima County Law Enforcement Officers' Guild</i> , 2013 Wash. App. LEXIS 620 (Div. II, 2013)	6, 7

Statutes

RCW 41.56.030	8
RCW 41.56.140	6, 19
RCW 41.56.440	21
RCW 41.56.450	22
RCW 41.56.470	21, 24
WAC 391-45-550.....	20

Other Authorities

<i>Chelan County</i> , Decision 5469-A (PECB, 1996)	19, 20
<i>City of Anacortes</i> , Decision 6830-A (PECB, 2000)	14
<i>City of Bellevue</i> , Decision 10830 (PECB, 2010) (<i>rev'd</i> in part on other grounds).....	10, 14, 15
<i>City of Centralia</i> , Decision 1534-A (PECB, 1982)	10, 15
<i>City of Kelso</i> , Decision 2633-A (PECB, 1988).....	10, 15

<i>City of Mercer Island</i> , Decision 1026-A (PECB, 1981).....	10, 15
<i>City of Pasco</i> , Decisions 4694, 4695 (PECB, 1994).....	21
<i>City of Seattle</i> , Decision 9938 (PECB, 2007).....	18
<i>City of Tukwila</i> , Decision 10536 (PECB, 2009).....	18
<i>City of Vancouver</i> , Decision 10616 (PECB, 2009).....	18
<i>City of Wenatchee</i> , Decision 8802-A (PECB, 2005).....	19, 20
<i>City of Yakima</i> , Decision 3564 (PECB, 1990).....	19
<i>City of Yakima</i> , Decision 3564-A (PECB, 1991).....	20, 21
<i>Island County Fire District 1</i> , Decision 9867 (PECB, 2007).....	22
<i>King County</i> , Decisions 10576-A, 10577-A, 10578-A (PECB, 2010).....	10, 15
<i>Lakewood School District</i> , Decision 755-A (PECB, 1980).....	19
<i>North Franklin School District</i> , Decision 5945 (PECB, 1997).....	10, 15
<i>State – Social and Health Services</i> , Decision 9690-A (PSRA, 2008).....	18
<i>Tacoma-Pierce County Employment and Training Consortium</i> , Decision 10280 (PECB, 2009)	10
<i>Val Vue Sewer District</i> , Decision 8963 (PECB, 2005).....	18
<i>Whatcom County</i> , Decision 7643 (PECB, 2002).....	21
